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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education
Region IV-A (CALABARZON)
DIVISION OF CAVITE
Trece Martires City
MEMORANDUM
TO: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

OIC, Office of the Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Chiefs, SGOD and CID

Education Program Supervisors

Public Schools District Supervisors

Division Office Personnel

FROM: CHERRYLOU D. DE MESA
OI€, Schools Division Superintendent

SUBJECT: DEPED CAVITE PROVINCE DIVISION PERSONNEL EMAIL
ACCOUNTS

DATE: November 6, 2015

With reference to Department of Education’s aim to enhance the existing media
of communication, promote a sense of identity and facilitate a culture of collaboration
between and among its people, please be informed of the official DepEd Email
Accounts of each regular personnel of the Division (Annex 1).

Guidelines on the acceptable use of deped.gov.ph accounts can be found in
Annex 2 of this Memorandum. Each personnel are encouraged to abide the guidelines
as stipulated in DepEd Memorandum no. 227, s. 2012.
| To know the initial password of your account, please communicate directly to
Ms. Mignon Cecille M. Mangoba, Information Technology Officer via email
mignon.mangoba@deped.gov.ph or telephone nos. 419-0014 / 0917-859-0660.

Immediate information of this Memorandum is highly desired.
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SDO Cavite List of DepEd Email Accounts
SDO Accou deped.cavite@deped.gov.ph

#

NAME OF EMPLOYEE

DedEd Email Address

1]Adriang, Are-Aba R. areaba.adriano@deped.gov.ph
2|Aguillon, Angelina C. angelina.aguillon@deped.gov.ph
3|Alvarez, Allain B. allain.alvarez@deped.gov.ph
4|Alvarez, Cecilia C. cecilia.alvarez@deped.gov.ph
5|Amabat, Grace A. grace.ambat@deped.gov.ph
6|Anciano, Mylene B. mylene.anciano@deped.gov.ph
7|Aquino, Susan A. susan.aquino@deped.gov.ph
8|Arca, Lorena L. lorena.arca@deped.gov.ph
9|Arturo, Judith C. iudith.arturo@deped.gov.ph
10|Atendido, Ana Rose B. ana.atendido@deped.gov.ph
11|Atendido, Editha M. editha.atendido@deped.gov.ph
12|Aure, Elma P. elma.aure@deped.gov.ph
13|Avilla, Kevin Herick C. kevinherick.avilla@deped.gov.ph
14{Ayos, Ma. Fe L. mafe.ayos@deped.gov.ph

15

Baldoviso, Milagros C.

milagros.baldoviso@deped.gov.ph

16

Balen, Elaine V.

elaine.balen@deped.gov.ph

17|Barrera, Marieta R. marieta.barrera@deped.gov.ph
18|Batino, Maryann M. maryann.batino@deped.gov.ph
19|Bautista, Theresa C. theresa.bautista@deped.gov.ph
20|Baybay, Merle A. merle.baybay@deped.gov.ph
21|Bayot, Cherry D. cherry.bayot@deped.gov.ph
22|Bayot, Edna A. edna.bayot@deped.gov.ph

23

Bergado, Elpidia B.

elpidia.bergado@deped.gov.ph

24

Bergado, Grace D.

grace.bergado@deped.gov.ph

25|Bobadilla, Rowena A. rowena.bobadilla@deped.gov.ph
26|Buenavente, Edna E. am(_elita.bgenavente@deged.gov.ph
27|Bueno, Estrella O. estrella.bueno@deped.gov.ph

28

Cabaya, Verna C.

verna.cabaya@deped.gov.ph

29

Calpo, Augusto Jr. C.

augusto.calpo@deped.gov.ph

30

Caparas, Robin R.

robin.caparas@deped.gov.ph

31|Caringal, Armando A. armando.caringal@deped.gov.ph
32|Castro, Carmelo F. carmelo.castro@deped.gov.ph
33|Catacutan, Edelisa M. edelisa.catacutan@deped.gov.ph
34|Crema, Laura R. laura.crema@deped.gov.ph
35|Cruz, Rodolfo D. rodolfo.cruz0@deped.gov.ph
36|Custodio, Leonila L. leonila.custodio@deped.gov.ph
37|De Leon, Elsa O. elsa.deleon@deped.gov.ph
38|De Vera, Estrellita M. estrellita.devera@deped.gov.ph

39

Del Rosario, Ronald Kevin C.

ronaldkevin.delrosario@deped.gov.ph

40

Diquit, Wenifreda S.

wenifreda.diquit@deped.gov.ph




NAME OF EMPLOYEE

DedEd Email Address

41

Dulce, Gina B.

gina.dulce@deped.gov.ph

42|Ejanda, Irma O. irma.ejanda@deped.gov.ph
43|Endraca, Romeo E. romeo.endraca@deped.gov.ph
44|Escalante, Rhea R. rhea.escalante@deped.gov.ph
45|Federoso, Ma. Corazon P. macorazon.federesc@deped.gov.ph
46|Federoso, Mary Angelic P. maryangelic.federoso@deped.gov.ph
47|Ferraer, Elenita S. elenita.ferraer@deped.gov.ph

48

Francisco, Josiebelle B.

josiebelle.francisco@deped.gov.ph

49

Fulvadora, Teodoro P.

teodoro.fulvadora@deped.gov.ph

50|Gallardo, Mary Jean P. maryjean.gallardo@deped.gov.ph
51|Garcia, Laura O. laura.garcia@deped.gov.ph
52|Garma, Clorinda P. clorinda.garma@deped.gov.ph
53|Gatpandan, Mary Ann B. mary.gatpandan@deped.gov.ph
54|Gener, Kristine D. kristine.gener@deped.gov.ph
55|Gloriani, Florencia B. florencia.gloriani@deped.gov.ph

56

Glorioso, Elizabeth A.

elizabeth.glorioso@deped.gov.ph

57

Guimpatan, Francis T.

francis.guimpatan@deped.gov.ph

58|Hernandez, Jovelito A. jovelito.hernandez@deped.gov.ph
59|Hernandez, Saturnino A. saturnino.hernandez@deped.gov.ph
60|Incognito, Anacleta B. anacleta.incognito@deped.gov.ph
61|Jimenez, Jonathan S. jonathan.jimenez@deped.gov.ph
62|Legaspi, Ma. Jovy P. majovy.legaspi@deped.gov.ph
63|Lopez, Corazon P. corazon.lopez003@deped.gov.ph

64

Loyola, Eunese P.

eunese.loyola@deped.gov.ph

65

Magallanes, Carolina R.

carolina.magallanes@deped.gov.ph

66|Magcayang, Andres O. andres.magcayang@deped.gov.ph
67|Magsombol, Anna Marie A. anna.magsombol@deped.gov.ph
68| Maligayo, Ma. Victoria B. mavictoria.maligayo@deped.gov.ph

69|Malong, John A. john.malong@deped.gov.ph
70|Mangoba, Mignon Cecille M. mignon.mangoba@deped.gov.ph
71|Marasigan, Nancy S. nancy.marasigan@deped.gov.ph

72

Matel, Felisa C.

felisa.matel@deped.gov.ph

73

Matel, Rhodora M.

rhodora.matel@deped.gov.ph

74

Mendoza, Mary Joy D.

maryjoy.mendoza@deped.gov.ph

75

Mina, loel A.

'|oel.mina__@deped.gov.ph

76

Miranda, Daisy Z.

daisy.miranda@deped.gov.ph

77|Mojica, Gloria R. gloria.mojica@deped.gov.ph
78|Mojica, Joyce L. joyce.mojica@deped.gov.ph
79{Nazareno, Cresencia P. cresencia.nazareno@deped.gov.ph

80

Norcio, Milagros H.

milagros.norcio@deped.gov.ph

81

Nuestro, Marionito J.

marionito.nuestro@deped.gov.ph

82

Orenciano, Angelita C.

angelita.orenciano@deped.gov.ph




NAME OF EMPLOYEE

DedEd Email Address

83

Panganiban, Alicia M.

alicia.panganiban@deped.gov.ph

84|Panganiban, Marlene P. marlene.panganiban001@deped.gov.ph
85{Parico, Elizabeth O. elizabeth.parico@deped.gov.ph
86|Pasiolan, Eleuteria M. eleuteria.pasiolan@deped.gov.ph
87|Pedron, Melecio D. melecio.pedron@deped.gov.ph
88|Pefialba, Amelita P. amelita.penalba@deped.gov.ph
89|Penales, Yolanda R. yolanda.penales@deped.gov.ph

90

Perea, Mary Lovely Joy R.

mary.perea@deped.gov.ph

91

Peregrino, Joel O.

joel.peregrino@deped.gov.ph

92

Quiambao, Carmencita R.

carmencita.quiambao001@deped.gov.ph

93

Quintos, Emily R.

emily.quintos@deped.gov.ph

94

Ramirez, Mary Jane E.

mary.ramirez008 @deped.gov.ph

95{Ramos, Marcos I. marcos.ramos@deped.gov.ph
96|Reario, Salvador P. salvador.reano@deped.gov.ph
97{Rebulan, Realisa A. realisa.rebulan@deped.gov.ph
98|Reyes, Eugenio Romeo P. eugenio.reyes@deped.gov.ph
99|Reyes, Jesselle Mark P. jesselle.reyes@deped.gov.ph
100|Reyes, Ma. Theresa D. matheresa.reyes@deped.gov.ph

101

Reyes, Ma. Vidagracia U.

mavidagracia.reyes@deped.gov.ph

102

Reyes, Rainerio U.

rainerio.reyes@deped.gov.ph

103|Riega de Dios, Irma M. irma.riegodedios@deped.gov.ph
104|Roduta, Glenn T. glenn.roduta@deped.gov.ph
105{Rogacion, Liberato O. liberato.rogacion@deped.gov.ph
106|Rojo, Maribel G. maribel.rojo@deped.gov.ph
107|Rom, Sherwin A. sherwin.rom@deped.gov.ph
108|Rosarda, Divina A. divina.rosarda@_d«—-:-?ngd.gov.ph

109

Saavedra, Dolores R.

dolores.saavedra@deped.gov.ph

110

Sambrano, Jasmin Lyra M.

jasminlyra.sambrano@deped.gov.ph

111|Santiago, Mary Glenda E. mary.santiago004@deped.gov.ph
112{Sarmiento, Tristan R. tristan.sarmiento@deped.gov.ph
113|Solis, Joel M. joel.solis@deped.gov.ph

114

Solis, Joselito M.

joselito.solis@deped.gov.ph

115

Tejidor, Patrick Reniel S.

patrickreniel.tejidor@deped.gov.ph

116

Tolica, Jennifer P.

jennifer.tolica@deped.gov.ph

117

Topacio, Diana P.

diana.topacio@deped.gov.ph

118

Tosco, Amado Ir. J.

amado.tosco@deped.gov.ph

119

Tosco, Carmencita P.

carmencita.tosco@deped.gov.ph

120

Umali, Gerardo M.

gerardo.umali@deped.gov.ph

121

Valdez, Rosa Maria C.

rosa.valdez@deped.gov.ph

122

Vasquez, Norita C.

norita.vasquez@deped.gov.ph

123

Velasco, Lou-junel T.

loujunel.velasco@deped.gov.ph

124|Villanueva, Marlyn D. marlyn.villanueva@deped.gov.ph
125{Zapanta, Arnel P. arnel.zapanta@deped.gov.ph
126|Zapanta, Eduarda M. eduarda.zapanta@deped.gov.ph

127

Zurbano, Edna C.

edna.zurbano@deped.gov.ph
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Enclosure No. 2 to DepBd Memaorandum No. 237, 5. 2012
GUIDELINES ON THE ACCEPTABLE USE OF deped.gov.ph ACCOUNTS

1. Scope

a. These guidelines cover the use of a deped.gov.ph email account assigned &
employees of DepEd.

b. Where applicable, the substance of this policy shall also cover email
communications by persons connecied to the Department and acting on its
behalf.

2. Core Principles

a. lse
Whenever an employee of DepEd is assigned a deped.gov.ph email account, the use
of such account for all online official communications is highly encouraged.

b, Professional Discretion
i, Considering that all communications through the deped.gov.ph email

&
account are f{reated as official representations, exercise of utmost
professional discretion is required specially when sending cut to external
parties,

ii. The content of all such communications shall meet the appropriate
standard in terms of form (e.g. language, spelling, grammar, punctuation,
presentation), as well as substance.

¢. Protection Against Liability
1. Appropriate discretion shall be applied at all times in terms of
representations, claims, and disclosures made through the deped gov.ph
email account.

ii. In the spirit of email risk awareness and to mitigate possible liahility, the
inclusion of the fliowing disclaimer in ¢ signature line of all

communications sent through the service is automatically included in
every email:

“This communication may contain confidential or privileged
information, and is intended solely for the individual or eniity fo
whom it is originally addressed. Any disclosure, copying,
disseminalion, or any action taken in reliance to it by others, other
thun the intended recipient, is strietly prohibited. The opinions,
conclusions, and statements expressed in this message are those of
the sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of the
Department of Education.”

d. Prohibited Use
i. The deped.gov.ph emasil account is a government email service ebtained
in the intersst of public service. Transmission and storage of offensive,
disruptive, discriminatory, pornographic, profane, abusive, lbellous,
derogatory, illegal, and otherwise similar material unbecoming of agents

of the civil service are strictly prohibited.

i, The email account shall not be used in connecHon with any commercial,
religious, social, political, and other similar interests.




ili. Disclosing confidential and sensitive personal information is strictly
prohibited, unless it is required by duty or assignment.

iv. Use of the account to access illegal content or to access content (e.g.
copyrighted information) in a manner that violates the law is likewise
stringently forbidden.

v. The introduction, intentional or otherwise, of any form of computer virus
or malware, may it be from an email attachment or external link to a filg,
into the network is also strictly prohibited.
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Each individual is responsible crmaltion or statesient sent ght

from his or her own account, making him
in this policy.
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e. Acceplable Personal Use
i. Reasonable use of the depedgovph service for personal slectronic
correspondence is acceptable, However, strict professional discretion is stiil
expected to be employed at all Himes.

il. It is recommended that personal emails are saved in a folder separate from
work-related email messages.

f’ T

$ikinan T o
LAERET LA

DepBEd shall exercise dominion over the deped gov ph account and over all data,
material, and information received, transmitted, stored, or otherwisce processed
through the service,

3. DMonitoring
a. The privacy of every individual user shall be respected as a strict general
policy. Supervision of accounts shall only be undertaken upon a finding of
probable cause indicating a breach of the safe, proper, and reascenable use of
the deped.gov.ph service or a violation of any law or other rules or
regulations as possibly evidenced by centents processed through the
deped.gov.ph service, as determined by the Executive Committee {ExeCom).
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bB. The individual shall be informed that the asccount will be subjecied for
investigation and of the reason behind it

4. Enforcement
a. In the event that the prohibited acts stated in Section 2.4 of this Policy
(Guidelines are viclated, formal complaints may be lodged with the ICT
administrator. This shall be done in coordination with the appropriate
Division, Regional, Central DepEd legal officer against individual users
whether they are stll connected with DepEd or not, and upon a
determination by the ifhree super administrators that there is a probable
cause to rely on the validity and veracity of the allegations contained therein.

b. Any user found to be guilly of viclating, intentional or otherwise, the policies
of the deped.gov.ph email account service shall be subject to disciplinary
action, without prejudice to such other civil, administrative, and penal

remedies as the gravity of the violation may merit.

c. The specific disciplinary action to be meted out shall be determined by the
ExeCom member assigned as the ICT Chairperson, in consultation with the
unit head of the person at fault
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